



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1198/2019

SACHIN

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State
with SI Prham Prakash, P.S. Sultan
Puri

Mr. Sumit Kumar Chauhan, Advocate
for victim.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **08.08.2025**

1. None is present on behalf of the appellant.
2. A perusal of record would show that appellant's sentence was suspended on 17.10.2019.
3. Learned APP states upon instructions that the appellant's counsel has been duly informed, however none is present.
4. In view of the above, issue Court Notice (without process fee) to the counsel for the appellant, returnable on 06.10.2025. The IO is also directed to serve a written notice upon the appellant.
5. In the meantime, a report be requisitioned from the Secretary, Delhi State Legal Services Authority, Rouse Avenue Courts Complex, New Delhi on the aspect of disbursal of compensation and receipt thereof by the victim. The IO is directed to facilitate the victim in approaching the victim to the Secretary, DSLSA and ensure that the awarded amount be released to the



victim within a period of one week from today.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 8, 2025/rd